

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 175 OF 2013

NEHA PARMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHIRAG JAIN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 12/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.C. Dua, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.

Mr. Prabal Bagchi, Adv.

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the opinion that the matter needs to be referred to mediation to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement. Since the petitioner-wife is resident of Dehradun, Uttarakhand, let the respondent-husband compensate the wife for her travel and expenses for her temporary stay in Delhi during the pendency of the mediation proceedings. We direct the respondent-husband to

deposit a sum of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees twenty thousand) with the Registrar of this Court, which shall be disbursed to the wife on the day she comes to attend the mediation. Let the mediation be conducted by the Mediation Centre at the Supreme Court of India.

The parties are directed to appear in the Mediation Centre on 2nd September, 2013 at 10.30 a.m. The petitioner-wife is directed to reach the Mediation Centre along with the minor child 'Ishant' to enable the father to meet his son. The Mediation Centre is directed to make appropriate arrangement for the father to meet the son.

The matter is adjourned to await the report of the Mediation Centre.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)

| COURT MASTER

| | (INDU BALA KAPUR)

| | COURT MASTER

