

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 175 OF 2013

NEHA PARMAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHIRAG JAIN Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and passing appropriate order of decree under Article 142 of the Constitution of India and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 494 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for stay and joint application for divorce and office report)

Date: 10/03/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Senthil Jagadeesan,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan,Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Prabal Bagchi, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Natarva Sehrawat, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The applications are allowed and the transfer petitions are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 175 OF 2013

| NEHA PARMAR

| Petitioner(s) |

Versus

| CHIRAG JAIN

| Respondent(s) |

W I T H

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 494 OF 2013

O R D E R

Two separate applications have been filed seeking decree of divorce by mutual consent under Section 13-B of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.

It appears that pursuant to the efforts made by the Supreme Court Mediation Centre, the parties have entered into a settlement. All the disputes between the parties have been settled.

In view of the settlement arrived at between the parties, we are of the opinion that it would be in the interest of justice, as well as in the interest of the parties, that the marriage be dissolved by mutual consent and decree of divorce be granted under Section 13-B of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, as amended.

Consequently, the applications are allowed. The marriage between the parties is

...2/-

-2-

dissolved. The decree be drawn up accordingly. The settlement agreement between the parties be made a part of the decree.

We also record that Pay Order No. 023490 dated 13.2.2014 for Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lacs only) and Pay Order No. 023458 dated 10.2.2014 for Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees five lacs only), drawn in favour of the Axis Bank Limited, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi-110 057 have been handed over to the petitioner in Court.

The Transfer Petitions are disposed of.

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

New Delhi,
March 10, 2014.